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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

Novatech has been retained to prepare a Servicing and Stormwater Management Report for the 
proposed residence located at 1088 Maritime Way, Ottawa (formerly Kanata), Ontario.  The 
property at 1088 Maritime Way is formally Block 4 of the Kanata Town Center Central Business 
District which is identified on Plan 4M-1325 (provided in Appendix A for reference).  This report 
will support a Site Plan Application for the subject development. Correspondence from the City of 
Ottawa provides the engineering requirements for site plan approval (provided in Appendix A for 
reference).  Figure 1 Key Plan shows the site location.   
 
 

2.0 EXISTING CONDITIONS 

The site is currently undeveloped consisting of grass with some shrub and treed areas.  The site 
is bounded by a hydro corridor to the north, a public walkway block and an adjacent site with a 
development proposal by the same owner to the east, Maritime Way to the south and Campeau 
Drive to the west.  The topography slopes in a south easterly direction towards the hydro corridor 
and the existing public walkway block with a grade drop of approximately 2m across the site.  
There are existing municipal services in Maritime Way which are shown on the As-built Site 
Servicing drawing prepared by J.L. Richards which is included in Appendix A for reference.  
Correspondence from the City indicating the existing Municipal infrastructure available to service 
the development and design criteria is also included in Appendix A for reference.  Figure 2 
shows the existing site conditions.     
 
 

3.0 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

The site is 1.12 hectares in size and it is proposed to develop a six-storey, 144-unit 
apartment building with an underground parking garage.  There will be amenity areas provided in 
the building (such as a gym facility) but it is understood that these are for residents only.  The 
building footprint is approximately 3800m2.  Access to the building and underground parking is 
proposed from Maritime Way.  A landscape courtyard area is proposed at the rear of the building 
on top of the proposed underground parking garage roof.  Refer to Figure 3 for the proposed site 
layout. 
 
 

4.0 SITE CONSTRAINTS 

A geotechnical investigation was also completed for the subject development.  A report entitled 
‘Geotechnical Investigation Proposed Multi-Storey Building 1088 Maritime Way Ottawa, Ontario’ 
prepared by Paterson Group Inc. dated January 20, 2017 indicates that there are no site 
constraints in terms of grade raise restrictions or with existing groundwater conditions for the 
proposed development.  The report indicates that bedrock is present through the site either at or 
just below the surface.  The report also indicates that a temporary permit to take water from the 
MOE may be required during construction.  This would be required if more than 400,000 L/day 
are to be pumped during excavation and construction.      
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An Environmental Impact Statement was prepared by Kilgour & Associates Ltd. dated March 23 
2017.  This report indicates the presence is a snake hibernaculum used by Eastern Garter 
Snakes.  The hibernaculum is located in a rock outcrop within the public walkway block 
immediately east of the site.  The report recommends that there be no development within 30m 
of the hibernaculum.  The location of the hibernaculum and the 30m offset have been shown on 
the design drawings included at the rear of this report.  The report also makes recommendations 
in terms of construction timing and methods (i.e. no blasting for rock removal).   
 
 

5.0 SERVICING REPORT REFERENCES 

• J.L. Richards & Associated Limited, Kanata Town Center Stormwater Management 
Report, Dated January 1999. 

• J.L. Richards & Associated Limited, Kanata Town Center Servicing Brief (Revised), Dated 
June 13, 2012. 

 
 

6.0 WATER SERVICING 

The proposed development is in the 3W pressure zone of the City of Ottawa water distribution 
network.  There is an existing 400mm diameter watermain in the Maritime Way and Campeau 
Drive Right-of-Ways.  There is also an existing 900mm diameter watermain along Campeau 
Drive.  A connection is not permitted to this watermain since it is a larger feedermain.  As per the 
City of Ottawa Technical Bulletin ISDTB-2014-02, the proposed development will require two 
service connections if the average day demand for the proposed development is greater than 50 
cubic meters of water.   
 
The City of Ottawa design criteria for Water Distribution systems were used to calculate the 
theoretical water demand for the proposed six storey residence building.  The water demand has 
been calculated for the residence based on a population of 271 people and a summary of the 
flows is provided in Table 6.1. 

Table 6.1 Water Demand Summary  

 Proposed Development 

Water Demand Rate (L/c/d) 350 

Units/Area 55 – 1 Bed, 82 – 2 Bed, 7 - 3-Bed 

Density 1.4 ppu - 1 Bed, 2.1 ppu 2 – Bed,3.1 ppu 3 – Bed 

Factors MD=3.85, PH=5.79 

Average Day Demand (L/s) 1.10 

Maximum Daily Demand (L/s) 4.23 

Peak Hour Demand (L/s) 6.36 

FUS Fire Flow Requirement (L/s) 250.00 

Max Day+Fire Flow (L/s) 254.23 
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The required fire demand was calculated using the Fire Underwriters Survey (FUS) Guidelines.   
The proposed building is to be sprinklered with the Siamese connection located by the front 
entrance of the building.  An existing hydrant will provide fire protection for the proposed 
development.  The required fire demand was calculated to be 3,963 USGPM (or 15,000 L/min).  
Refer to Appendix B for a copy of the water calculations.   
 
This water demand info was submitted to the City and boundary conditions provided from the 
City’s water model.  The boundary conditions are provided in Table 6.2. 

Table 6.2 Water Boundary Conditions   

Criteria Head (m) Pressure (psi) 

Connection 1 

Max HGL  162.5 89.6 

Peak Hour 155.7 79.9 

Max Day + Fire Flow 151.0 73.3 

Connection 2 

Max HGL  162.5 91.1 

Peak Hour 155.7 81.4 

Max Day + Fire Flow 151.3 75.1 

 
These boundary conditions were input into the hydraulic model EPANET for the purpose of 
analyzing the performance of the proposed watermain for three theoretical conditions: 1) High 
Pressure check under Average Day conditions 2) Peak Hour demand 3) Maximum Day + Fire 
Flow demand.  The water service connections for the building were sized to adequately service 
the building on a single connection.  The model indicates that the system can provide adequate 
pressures for domestic use and fire flow demand with two 200mm service connections to Maritime 
Way.   The following Table 6.3 summarizes the hydraulic water model results. 

Table 6.3 Water Analysis Results Summary  

Condition 
Service 

Connection 
Location 

Demand 
(L/s) 

Min/Max 
Allowable 
Operating 
Pressures 

(psi) 

Limits of 
Design 

Operating 
Pressures 

(psi) 

High Pressure 

Maritime A 

1.10 80psi (Max) 

88.49 

Maritime B 88.49 

Both 88.49 

Maximum Daily 
Demand and Fire 

Flow 

Maritime A 

254.23 20psi (Min) 

65.27 

Maritime B 57.79 

Both 69.56 

Peak Hour 

Maritime A 

6.36 40psi (Min) 

78.81 

Maritime B 78.81 

Both 78.82 
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Based on the proceeding analysis it can be concluded that the watermain, as designed, will 
provide adequate system pressures for the fire flow + maximum day demand and peak hour 
demand.  Refer to Appendix B for detailed model results, schematics of the model and boundary 
conditions. 
 
Since the average day demand for the development is greater than 50 cubic metres, two water 
services are required to service the building.  Therefore, two 200mm diameter water services are 
proposed to service the building.  Both these services would connect to the existing 400mm 
diameter watermain along Maritime Way.  The two services will be separated by an isolation valve 
within the existing watermain system in the event maintenance on the City system is required.  In 
the average day high pressure condition the system pressures are above the 80psi threshold, 
therefore pressure reducing valves will be required on both service connections. Refer to the 
General Plan of Services drawing (115198-GP) for the water servicing information.   
 
 

7.0 SANITARY SERVICING 

The proposed development will be serviced by a 200mm dia. sanitary service with a connection 
to the existing 200mm diameter sanitary sewer along Maritime Way. The existing 200mm sanitary 
sewer flows east on Maritime Way where it connects to an 825mm sanitary trunk sewer that runs 
through an easement adjacent to the existing stormwater management facility.  Refer to the 
General Plan of Services (115198-GP) for sanitary servicing information.    
 
Flows for the proposed development have been calculated based on a total population of 271 
people.  The sanitary flows were calculated based on an average domestic demand of 350 L/day.  
The total peak flow calculated for the apartment building is 4.70 L/s. Detailed sanitary flow 
calculations and a sanitary drainage area plan are included in Appendix C for reference.    
 
The subject site is included in the Kanata Town Centre – Central Business District (KTC-CBD) 
Subdivision.  A Technical Memorandum prepared by J.L. Richards dated June 13, 2012 
(Appendix A) provides design criteria for the KTC-CBD Subdivision area based on estimated 
developments within the subdivision.  The Memorandum estimates a building with 120 units and 
a population of 216 for Block 4.  The current proposal includes 144 units with a population of 271.  
Refer to table 7.1 for a comparison of the proposed development and the original allocated 
sanitary flows for the site from the J.L Richards design memorandum. 
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Table 7.1 Sanitary flow summary  

 
Proposed Development 

J.L. Richards Allocated 
Flow 

Flow Rate 350 L/c/d 350 L/c/d 

Units 55 – 1 Bed, 82 – 2 Bed, 7 - 3-
Bed 

120 avg 

Density 
1.4 ppu - 1 Bed 
2.1 ppu 2 - Bed 
3.1 ppu 3 - Bed  

1.8 ppu - avg 

Population 271 216 

Peaking Factor 4 4 

Average Daily Flow (L/s) 1.09 0.88 

Peak Daily Flow (L/s) 4.39 3.50 

Peak Extraneous Flow (L/s) 0.31 0.31 

Total Peak Design Flow (L/s) 4.70 3.81 

 
The total flow for the proposed development exceeds the allotted flow from the J.L Richards 
design by 0.89 L/s.  The existing sanitary sewer along Maritime Way to the existing trunk sewer 
(by the existing SWM Facility) was reviewed for capacity and confirms there is adequate capacity 
for the development.  A drainage area plan and design sheet are included in Appendix C for 
reference.  The J.L Richards Memorandum includes a drainage area plan and the updated 
October 2016 design sheet for the Subdivision with a downstream analysis of the sanitary trunk 
sewer to the intersection of Campeau and Teron Road. A review of this design sheet indicates 
that in downstream sections, the trunk sewer is 79% full with an excess capacity of over 120 L/s.  
Therefore, there is adequate capacity for the proposed development.  A copy of the Technical 
Memorandum with design sheets are included in Appendix A.   
 
 

8.0 STORM SERVICING 

There is an existing 300mm diameter and 375mm diameter storm sewer along Maritime Way 
which is the storm sewer outlet for the subject site.  This City storm sewer continues down 
Maritime Way and outlets to an existing Stormwater Management Facility just downstream of the 
site.   
 
The rear of the site will remain as grassed area, as per existing conditions.  Stormwater from this 
area will drain to a storm sewer system and outlet to the existing storm sewer along Maritime 
Way.  Stormwater from the building roof areas, including the area over the parking garage, will be 
collected within the building area and outlet via the building service which will connect to the 
existing storm sewer along Maritime Way.  The storm servicing information is shown on the 
General Plan of Services (115198-GP).      
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9.0 STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 

9.1 Stormwater Management Criteria 

As indicated previously, the subject site is part of the Kanata Town Centre – Central Business 
District Subdivision.  This subdivision is serviced by a Stormwater Management Facility (wet 
pond) currently located immediately south of the site.  The facility provides both quantity and 
quality control of stormwater.  The facility design is outlined in a report entitled ‘Stormwater 
Management Report Kanata Town Centre Central Business District’ prepared by J.L. Richards 
& Associates Ltd. dated January 1999.  A subsequent Technical Memorandum was prepared by 
J.L. Richards dated June 13, 2012 (Appendix A).  This Technical Memorandum updates the 
servicing information based on an increase in number of units proposed.  The following 
Stormwater Management criteria is proposed for the subject development based on criteria 
established in the above noted J.L. Richards Report/Memorandum: 

• Post-development peak flows to the existing storm sewer are to be controlled to the 5-
year pre-development levels for all storms up to and including the 10-year event with a 
run-off coefficient of 0.6. 

 
 

9.2 Existing Site Drainage 

The site is currently undeveloped.  In the existing site condition the stormwater sheet drains 
across the site towards and along the existing hydro corridor or towards the southwest corner of 
the site.  There is also a highpoint towards the centre of the site due to the contour of the bedrock.     
 
 

9.3 Quantity Control 

As outlined in the above noted J.L. Richards Report, the stormwater management criteria for the 
site is to control stormwater on site for storms up to and including the 10-year event.  For the 
proposed development, it is preferred to increase on site control and to provide storage up to 100-
year event to a run-off coefficient of 0.6 and a time of concentration of 20 minutes.  The allowable 
release rate to the existing Maritime Way Storm Sewer was calculated to be 131.4 L/s. 
 
The site has been divided into four different drainage areas as follows: 
 
Area A-1a & b 

• Stormwater from the north, east and west sides of the site will be collected in a swale and 
subdrain system which will drain to a site storm sewer and outlet to the existing storm 
sewer in Maritime Way.  This area will be controlled by an inlet control device prior to 
releasing to the City storm sewer system.  A stormwater detention area has been provided 
in a grassed area adjacent to the hydro corridor at the rear of the building.  This detention 
area will provide storage of stormwater for up to the 100-year storm event.    
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Area A-2 

• Flows from the building roof and rear courtyard area (above the underground parking 
garage) will be directed to the existing storm sewer along Maritime Way.  These flows will 
be captured by roof drains and area deck drains and will be conveyed by internal building 
plumbing to an underground storage tank at the southwest corner of the building.  Flows 
from the storage tank will be controlled by an inlet control device prior to release to the 
existing storm sewer along Maritime Way.  Storage will be provided for storms up to and 
including the 100-year event within the storage tank.   
 

Area A-3 

• Stormwater from the front of the development will sheet drain directly to the Maritime Way 
right-of-way.    This area will outlet uncontrolled and stormwater from the building area will 
be over-controlled to compensate. 

 
Area A-4 

• Stormwater from the grassed area at the rear of the building in the south-east corner of 
the property will sheet drain directly to the existing hydro corridor as per existing conditions 
and will flow overland to the existing stomwater management facility.     

 
Refer to the Stormwater Management Plan (115198-SWM) for the various drainage areas.  Table 
9.1 below summarizes the flow, storage required and storage provided for each of the site 
drainage areas.   
 
Table 9.1 Stormwater Management Summary  

Area ID 
Area 
(ha) 

1:5 Year 
Weighted 

Cw 

*ICD Type and 
Size 

5 Year Storm Event  100 Year Storm Event 

*Flow 
(L/s) 

*Req 
Vol 

(cu.m) 

Max. 
Vol. 
Prov 

(cu.m.) 

*Flow 
(L/s) 

*Req 
Vol 

(cu.m) 

Max. 
Vol. 
Prov 

(cu.m.) 

*A-1 0.241 0.35 83mm Plate  11.8 **0.0 **31.8 21.1 **10.9 **31.8 

*A-2 0.505 0.78 178mm Plate 51.7 34.7 110.0 85.6 83.6 110.0 

*A-3 0.016 0.51 N/A 2.1 N/A N/A 6.2 N/A N/A 

Total Flow to Maritime Sewer  65.6     112.9     

Total Flow Allocated to Maritime Sewer 131.4   131.4   

            

***A-4 0.358 0.21 N/A 7.3 N/A N/A ***14.5 N/A N/A 

Total Release Rate from the Site 72.9     127.4     

Allowable Site Release Rate 131.4     131.4     

* Release rates, orifice calculations and required storage values taken from stormwater 
management model for 1088 Maritime Way  
** Required and provided storage values only account for surface storage volumes. 
***Release from Area A-4 only accounted for up to the 10-year event. 
 
Refer to Appendix D for an allowable flow drainage area plan, Rational Method calculations, 
modeling results and a storm sewer design sheet. Refer to the Grading Plans (115198-GR) and 
the Stormwater Management Plan (115198-SWM) for more details. 
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9.4 Quality Control 

Quality control of stormwater is provided from the existing Stormwater Management Facility 
located downstream of the site to the east.  Sections of the J.L Richards Kanata Town Center 
Stormwater Management Report dated January 1999 have been provided in Appendix A of the 
report which details the total treated drainage area and the design parameters used in the 
QUALHYMO model. The J.L Richards report identifies that the SWMF facility has been designed 
for a treatment level of 70% TSS removal. The proposed developments Block 4 and 5 of the 
Kanata Town Center are included in the sub-watershed area number 3 for the QUALHYMO model 
and are therefore accounted for in the design of stormwater management facility for quality 
control.  

 

9.5 Major Overland Flow Route 

A major overland flow route will be provided for storms greater than the 100-year storm event.  
Stormwater from the rear of the site will be directed to the existing hydro corridor and then sheet 
drain along the corridor to the SWM facility.  Stormwater from the storage tank will overflow from 
the access lid and sheet drain to the Maritime Way right-of-way and towards the existing SWM 
facility.  The major overland system is shown on the Grading Plan (115198-GR). 
 

10.0 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL 

10.1 Temporary Measures 

Temporary erosion and sediment control measures will be implemented during construction.  Silt 
fence, mud mats and filter socks in catchbasins will be used as erosion and sediment control 
measures.   
 
Erosion and sediment control measures should be inspected daily and after every rain event to 
determine maintenance, repair or replacement requirements.  Sediments or granulars that enter 
site sewers shall be removed immediately by the contractor.  These measures will be 
implemented prior to the commencement of construction and maintained in good order until 
vegetation has been established.  Refer to the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan (115198-ESC) 
for additional information. 
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Matthew Hrehoriak

From: Nina Maher

Sent: August-10-16 12:10 PM

To: Lee Sheets; Cara Ruddle

Cc: Francis Lepine; Greg Mignon

Subject: FW: PC_1088 and 1136 Maritime Way

Attachments: MFP3892120160719103754.pdf; 13813plansan.pdf; 13813planstm.pdf; 

13813p&p04.pdf; 13813p&p01.pdf

Attached please see engineering comments from Mark Fraser. 

Nina 

 

_________________________________                                                 

Nina Maher, MCIP, RPP, Planner 

NOVATECH Engineers, Planners & Landscape Architects 

240 Michael Cowpland Drive, Suite 200, Ottawa, ON, K2M 1P6  |  Tel: 613.254.9643 ext. 284 |  Fax: 613.254.5867 

The information contained in this email message is confidential and is for exclusive use of the addressee. 

 

From: McCann-MacMillan, Patricia [mailto:Patricia.McCann-MacMillan@ottawa.ca]  

Sent: August-10-16 7:56 AM 
To: Greg Mignon; Nina Maher 

Subject: FW: PC_1088 and 1136 Maritime Way 

 

I’m not sure if Mark’s information will download properly for you.  In case it doesn’t, please see below and attached. 

 

Pat 

 

 

Hi Pat, 

 

Please forward the below information to the applicant: 

 

Please find below a link to access relevant reports and studies that will assist you in the preparation of an engineering 

submission in support of a Site Plan Control development application for 1088 and 1136 Maritime Way: 

 

Dropbox 

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/k8jqamg20ghfp17/AAD_B-fz9mVN_zz0LANWPO35a?dl=0 

 

**Please note that this Dropbox link will be deleted on 2016-08-05. Please ensure you remove all uploaded files before this 

date.** 

 

The below requested documents have been included in the link provided above for your review: 

� Stormwater Management Report, Kanata Town Centre_Central Business District – Volume 1 of 2, prepared by J.L. 

Richards and Associates Limited, JLR 15712, dated January 1999. 

� Stormwater Management Report, Kanata Town Centre_Central Business District – Volume 2 of 2, prepared by J.L. 

Richards and Associates Limited, JLR 15712, dated January 1999. 

 

Relevant excerpts from the provided reports/studies/drawings are required to be referenced and provided in the Appendix of 

a Design Brief submission as supporting documentation. 
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Existing Municipal Infrastructure                                                                

Water: 

� A 400mm dia. watermain is located within Maritime Way. 

� As per the Ottawa Design Guidelines - Water Distribution, WDG001, July 2010 Clause 4.3.1 Configuration if the basic 

day demand of a site is in excess of 50m3/day or the number of units on a site exceeds 49 on a permanent basis a 

minimum of two services are to be provided in order to avoid a vulnerable serviced site. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

� A 250mm dia. watermain is located within a 8.0m wide infrastructure easement on 1136 Maritime Way. Please note 

that as per the Ottawa Design Guidelines - Water Distribution, WDG001, July 2010 Clause 4.3.2 Watermains in 

Easements no service connections are permitted within an easement. However connections can be permitted on a 

case-by-case bases and therefore any proposed connections would be subject to circulation and review.  

� An appropriate setback is required to be established between the infrastructure easement on 1136 Maritime Way. 

The Geotechnical Investigation report shall provide Geotechnical discussion(s) and recommendation(s) regarding a 

proposed building setback from the City infrastructure easement. The City is concerned about the proposed location 

of the building in proximity to infrastructure easement in the event the pipes require excavation and are exposed and 

potentially undermining the building foundation. The geotechnical recommendations shall provide a required 

building setback from the easement in order to provided adequate access to the pipe during any excavations that will 

not impact the structural foundation design of the proposed building. Excavation recommendations and 
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requirements associated with the potential excavation and trenching of the pipe are anticipated to be provided to 

the City for review.  

� Please note that a service connection to the 600mm dia. backbone watermain within Campeau Drive is not permitted 

and any proposed service crossing(s) are subject to circulation and review by the Water Distribution Unit. 

� A watermain frontage charge appears to not apply to either property. However, once proposed service connection 

points have been identified confirmation from Right-of-Way Approvals Infrastructure Services Department will be 

requested and the applicant notified. A charge of $190/m would be applied to the water permit if watermain 

frontage charges were applicable. As per City of Ottawa By-Law 2013-360 Section 75 Every person applying for a 

Water Connection Permit shall be required to pay a Frontage Charge if applicable. 

� The site is located within the City of Ottawa 3W Pressure Zone. 

� Please submit a request for water distribution network Boundary Conditions at your earliest convenience. Please 

note that the request shall include the information provided below. Once the required information has been 

provided it will take approximately five (5) business days to receive boundary condition results for hydraulic analysis. 

It is suggested to request boundary conditions prior to submission of a Site Plan Control application as the application 

would be considered incomplete by the City. 

� Type of Development 

� Site Address 

� A plan clearly showing the proposed water service connection location 

� Average Daily Demand (L/s) 

� Maximum Daily Demand (L/s) 

� Peak Hour Demand (L/s) 

� Fire Flow (L/s) 

o Fire flow demand requirements shall be based on Fire Underwriters Survey (FUS) 

Water Supply for Public Fire Protection 1999 as per the Ottawa Design Guidelines – 

Water Distribution, First Edition, Document WDG001, July 2010, City of Ottawa 

Clause 4.2.11. 

o The full 50% reduction for sprinklering is only available for monitored systems.   

o Reductions, where applied to fire requirement demand calculation(s), need to be 

justified by the engineering consultant. 

o Please provide a PDF copy of the FUS and water demand calculations to support the 

anticipated demands provided  

 

Sanitary Sewers: 

� A 200mm dia. sanitary sewer is located within Maritime Way. 

� An 825mm dia. trunk sanitary sewer is located on 1136 Maritime Way. Please note that no service connections to the 

trunk sewer are permitted.  

� The engineering consultant is required to assess that the receiving municipal sanitary sewer has adequate capacity 

for the proposed site uses. 

� A sanitary sewer monitoring maintenance hole is required to be installed at the property line (inside the property) as 

per City of Ottawa Sewer-Use By-Law 2003-514 (14) Monitoring Devices. 

� An allowable sanitary peak flow for Block 4 and Block 5 shall be established based on Technical Memorandum, 

Servicing Brief (Revised), Kanata Town Centre_Central Business District Subdivision, prepared by J.L. Richards & 

Associated Limited, 15712-10, dated June 13, 2012.  

� Relevant Kanata Town Centre sanitary sewer design sheets are anticipated to be provided in the Appendix of a Design 

Brief as supporting documentation.  

 

Storm Sewers: 

� A storm sewer monitoring maintenance hole is required to be installed at the property line (inside the property) as 

per City of Ottawa Sewer-Use By-Law 2003-514 (14) Monitoring Devices. 

� Please note that the stormwater conveyance system is anticipated to be external to the building. 

� Relevant Kanata Town Centre storm sewer design sheets are anticipated to be provided in the Appendix of a Design 

Brief as supporting documentation.  

 

Storm Water Management: 
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� Stormwater quantity control for the site is required to control post-development flows, up to and including the 10-

year storm event to 5-year allowable release rate calculated using a runoff coefficient of 0.6 and a time of 

concentration of Tc =20min.  

� Emergency overland flow route(s) are required to be directed to Maritime Way. 

� The Stormwater Management Report is required to provide discussion on pre-development flows from the site. 

� Water quality control is required to be reviewed with the MVCA. Please note that consultation with the MVCA prior 

to submission of an application is anticipated. 

� The engineering consultant must ensure that the property being developed is higher than the spill elevation of the 

adjacent municipal right-of-way(s). This will ensure that during extreme events, the City major system will spill to the 

next downstream roadway segment and not back onto the property. This is notably important as underground 

parking garage ramps are being proposed from Maritime Way.  

� Any existing stormwater runoff from adjacent site(s) [i.e. Bock 10_1130 Maritime Way] must be accommodated by 

the proposed stormwater management design. Any identified external drainage areas are required to be identified to 

the MOECC.   

� Please note if underground stormwater storage is proposed, the engineering consultant is required to assume an 

average release rate equal to 50% of the determined peak allowable rate.  Otherwise, disregard the underground 

storage as available storage or provide modeling to support the proposed design.  

� Please provide a memorandum stamped by a P.Eng. if rooftop flow-control drains are proposed for the building. Roof 

configurations and scupper elevations are required to be provided on grading plans. 

 

Private Approaches: 

� Please refer to the City of Ottawa Use of Private Approaches By-Law 2003-447. 

                http://ottawa.ca/en/residents/laws-licenses-and-permits/laws/use-private-approaches-law-no-2003-447 

 

Exterior Site Lighting: 

� Any exterior lighting proposed is required by the City of Ottawa to be certified by a qualified engineer conforming the 

design complies with the following criteria: 

� It must be designed using only fixtures that meet the criteria for Full-Cut-Off (Sharp cut-off) Classification, as 

recognized by the illuminating Engineering Society of North America (IESNA or IES). 

� It must result in minimal light spillage onto adjacent properties. As a guide, 0.5 foot-candle is normally the maximum 

allowable spillage.  

� The location of the fixtures, fixture types (make, model, and part number) and the mounting heights must be 

provided. 

� Light pole standards shall be shown on the Landscape Plan. 

� A certification letter from a professional engineer confirming that the site lighting design complies with City 

standards is required. The letter shall make reference to the Site Lighting Plan and Photometric Plan. 

 

Snow Storage: 

� Any portion of the subject property which is intended to be used of permanent or temporary snow storage shall be as 

shown on the approved site plan and grading plan. Snow storage shall not interfere with approved grading and 

drainage patters or servicing. Snow storage areas shall be setback from the property lines, foundations, fencing or 

landscaping a minimum of 1.5m. Snow storage areas shall not occupy driveways, aisles, required parking spaces or 

any portion of a road allowance. 

 

Permits and Approvals: 

� Please contact the Ministry of the Environment and Climate Change (MOECC) and the Mississippi Valley 

Conservation Authority (MVCA) to identify all the necessary permits and approvals required to facilitate the 

development. It is the developers and their consultants responsibility for obtaining all external agency approvals. 

Confirmation of correspondence will be required by the City of Ottawa.  

� A pre-consultation record from the MOECC is required prior to Site Plan Approval to determine if the subject site can 

benefit from the exemptions provided in O.Reg. 525/98 under the Ontario Water Resources Act (OWRA). If no 

response is received please continue to pursue. It is highly suggested that the MOECC be contacted in the early 

stages of the project to avoid any delays.  

http://www.ontario.ca/laws/regulation/980525 
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   Ministry of the Environment and Climate Change                                             

   Emily Diamond                                                                                    

   Environmental Officer                                                                     

   Ministry of the Environment and Climate Change               

   (613) 521-3450, ext. 238                                                                 

   emily.diamond@ontario.ca 

                                                                                                                                      

Relevant City of Ottawa Links to Preparing Studies and Plans: 

Guide to preparing City of Ottawa Studies and Plans: 

http://ottawa.ca/en/development-application-review-process-0/servicing-and-grading-plan-requirements 

 

Servicing Study Guidelines for Development Applications: 

http://ottawa.ca/en/development-application-review-process-0/servicing-study-guidelines-development-applications 

 

It is suggested to contact the City of Ottawa Information Centre for additional information that may not have been provided 

in the link.  

Email: InformationCentre@ottawa.ca 

Phone: (613) 580-2424 ext. 44455 

 

Please note that all identified required plans are to be submitted on standard A1 size sheets as per City of Ottawa Servicing 

and Grading Plan Requirements. 

http://ottawa.ca/en/development-application-review-process-0/servicing-and-grading-plan-requirements 

 

If you have any questions or require additional information or any clarification please let me know. 

 

Regards, 

 

Mark Fraser 
Junior Infrastructure Engineer, Suburban Services 

 
City of Ottawa | Ville d'Ottawa 
Planning and Growth Management Department 
110 Laurier Avenue West. 4th Floor, Ottawa ON, K1P 1J1  
Tel:613.580.2424 ext. 27791 
Fax: 613-580-2576 
Mail: Code 01-14 
Email: Mark.Fraser@ottawa.ca   

 
*Please consider your environmental responsibility before printing this e-mail 
 
This message, including any document or file attached, is intended only for the addressee and may contain privileged and /or confidential information. Any person is strictly 

prohibited from reading, using, disclosing or copying this message. If you received this message in error, please notify the sender and delete the message. Thank you. 

 

This e-mail originates from the City of Ottawa e-mail system. Any distribution, use or copying of this e-mail or 

the information it contains by other than the intended recipient(s) is unauthorized. Thank you. 

Le présent courriel a été expédié par le système de courriels de la Ville d'Ottawa. Toute distribution, utilisation 

ou reproduction du courriel ou des renseignements qui s'y trouvent par une personne autre que son destinataire 

prévu est interdite. Je vous remercie de votre collaboration. 



 
 
Outlet: 
 
The KTC-CBD lands are tributary to the KTC-CBD Stormwater Management Facility (SWMF) located in 
the southeast corner of the subdivision (refer to Figure 1 for Pond location), which subsequently drains 
to Watts Creek.  This SWMF was designed, and subsequently constructed, to accommodate the 
development of the KTC-CBD subdivision and provides quantity as well as quality control for the 
stormwater flows.  Details of the SWMF can be found in the Stormwater Management Report, Kanata 
Town Centre, Central Business District, dated January 1999 and prepared by J.L. Richards & 
Associates Limited.   
 
Minor/Major System: 
 
The KTC-CBD storm drainage system has been designed using the dual drainage concept, consisting 
of a minor and a major system.  The minor system conveys storm runoff generated during frequent 
storm events (i.e., 1:5 year or less) via a local storm sewer collection system outletting to the KTC-CBD 


